

No. 22-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER AND WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER C. BRACERAS
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
1802 Vernon Street NW
Suite 1027
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 807-9986

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

KATHRYN E. TARBERT
Counsel of Record
GENE C. SCHAERR
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ktarbert@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JULY 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>Chevron</i> Facilitates Agency Overreach.....	3
A. Under <i>Chevron</i> , Agencies Routinely Encroach on the Legislative and Judicial Powers.	4
B. Agencies Are Increasingly Turning to Self-Funding to Finance Their Regulatory Agendas.	6
II. Increased Regulatory Costs Are Devastating for Small Businesses.....	8
A. Regulation Disproportionately Burdens Small Businesses.....	8
B. Increased Federal Regulation Burdens Women, Who Overwhelmingly Own Small Businesses and Frequently Start New Companies.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	5
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	4
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Department of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	5
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	4, 6
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Federal Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	15
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	7
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	9

Other Authorities

- App. Vol. II, *Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo*, 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (No. 21-5166) 9
- James B. Bailey & Diana W. Thomas, *Regulating Away Competition: The Effect of Regulation on Entrepreneurship and Employment*, 52 J. Reg. Econ. 237 (2017) 11
- Dustin Chambers et al., *Regulation, Entrepreneurship, and Firm Size*, 61 J. of Regul. Econ. 108 (2022) 9, 10, 11
- Christopher C. DeMuth & Michael S. Greve, *Agency Finance in the Age of Executive Government*, 24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 555 (2017) 7
- Steve Eder, *When Picking Apples on a Farm With 5,000 Rules, Watch Out for the Ladders*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 27, 2017) 10
- Chris Edwards, *Entrepreneurs and Regulations: Removing State and Local Barriers to New Businesses*, Cato Inst. (May 5, 2021) 9, 11
- Linda N. Edwards & Elizabeth Field-Hendrey, *Home-Based Work and Women’s Labor Force Decisions*, 20 J. Lab. Econ. 170 (2002) 14
- Bob Egelko, *Court taking another look at higher fishing fees for nonresidents*, sfgate.com (Feb. 26, 2016, 7:05 PM) 9

Liz Elting, <i>More And More Women Are Starting Businesses. Why Is That So Surprising?</i> , Forbes (July 23, 2021).....	13, 14
Sean Hackbarth, U.S. Chamber of Com., <i>How Regulations at Every Level Hold Back Small Business</i> (Mar. 28, 2017).....	5, 10
Erin Hawley, <i>Legal Policy Focus: The Future of Administrative Law</i> , Indep. Women’s Forum (Apr. 22, 2020).....	4
Adam Hickman & Jennifer Robison, <i>Is Working Remotely Effective? Gallup Research Says Yes</i> , Gallup (Jan. 24, 2020)	14
James MacDonald et al., Econ. Rsch. Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Agric. Econ. Rep. No. 775, <i>User-Fee Financing of USDA Meat and Poultry Inspection</i> (1999)	7, 8
Patrick McLaughlin et al., Mercatus Ctr., Geo. Mason U., <i>Regulatory Accumulation and Its Costs: An Overview</i> (Nov. 2018).....	12
Michael J. McManus, <i>Women’s Business Ownership: Data from the 2012 Survey of Business Owners</i> , U.S. Small Bus. Admin. Office of Advocacy Issue Brief (May 31, 2017).....	1, 12
Next Ins., <i>The Next Small Business Guide: How to Thrive From Day One</i> (July 13, 2021).....	13

Rachel Pelta, <i>Survey: Men & Women Experience Remote Work Differently</i> , FlexJobs	14
Cindy Ryoo, <i>Environmental Regulation: Reducing the Burden on Small Business and Entrepreneurs</i> , Rice Univ. Baker Inst. for Pub. Pol’y: Baker Inst. Blog (Aug. 1, 2019).....	10
S. Comm. on Small Bus. & Entrepreneurship, Panel 2, 105th Cong. (1997) (testimony of M. Carol Wiedorfer)	14
Ventureneer & CoreWoman for Am. Express, <i>The 2019 State of Women-Owned Businesses Report</i> (2019)	1, 12, 13
